

Case No. S281977

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA;  
GAVIN NEWSOM, in his official capacity as Governor of the  
State of California; and JOHN BURTON,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

SHIRLEY N. WEBER, Ph.D., in her official capacity as  
Secretary of State of the State of California,  
*Respondent,*

THOMAS W. HILTACHK,  
*Real Party in Interest.*

---

**APPLICATION OF CALIFORNIA PROFESSIONAL  
FIREFIGHTERS FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE  
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS;  
[PROPOSED] AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF**

---

Kathleen N. Mastagni Storm, Esq. SBN 244298  
**MASTAGNI HOLSTEDT**  
*A Professional Corporation*  
1912 "I" Street  
Sacramento, California 95811  
Telephone: (916) 491-4692  
Facsimile: (916) 447-4614

Attorney for Amicus Curiae  
California Professional Firefighters

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS	
CURIAE BRIEF.....	5
INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	5
BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	6
I. BACKGROUND .....	6
I. The Measure Severely Limits State and Local Government Ability to Raise Revenue.....	6
II. California’s Primary Revenue Source of Personal Income Tax is Highly Volatile.....	7
II. ANALYSIS.....	8
I. The Measure Impairs Funding for Essential Government Functions.....	8
A. The State Requires Flexibility to Meet the Needs of CalFire Funding.....	9
B. Government Requires the Ability to Adjust Fees for Essential Services.....	11
C. The Measure Could Restrict Funding for Other Critical Emergency Services.....	13
II. The Measure’s Retroactivity Clause Threatens Existing Revenue Sources.....	14
III. CONCLUSION.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Geiger v. Bd. of Sup'rs of Butte Cnty.</i> (1957) 48 Cal.2d 832 .....	8
<i>Hunt v. Mayor &amp; Council of City of Riverside</i> (1948) 31 Cal.2d 619 .....	8
<i>Rossi v. Brown</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 688 .....	8
<i>Trent Meredith, Inc. v. City of Oxnard</i> (1981) 114 Cal.App.3d 317 .....	12

### STATUTES

Government Code § 66000, et seq.....	12
§ 66001 (a)(3).....	12

### California Constitution

Article XIII A § 3 .....	6
-----------------------------	---

### MISCELLANEOUS

Bay City News, December 18, 2018 - "Wildland Development Escalates California Fire Costs" <a href="https://www.kqed.org/news/11713393/wildland-developmentescalates-california-fire-costs">https://www.kqed.org/news/11713393/wildland- developmentescalates-california-fire-costs</a> .....	10
Cal Fire, October 24, 2022 - "Top 20 Largest Wildfires" <a href="https://www.fire.ca.gov/our-impact/statistics">https://www.fire.ca.gov/our-impact/statistics</a> .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)**

Cal Matters, August 15, 2023 - "Why California wildfires are getting worse"  
<https://calmatters.org/newsletters/whatmatters/2023/08/california-wildfires/> ..... 10

First Responder Fee FAQ - Sonoma County, accessed January 17, 2024  
<https://www.sonomacountyfd.org/first-responder-fee-faq> ..... 12

Governor’s Budget Summary – 2021-22..... 7

Governor’s Budget Summary – 2022-23..... 9

Governor’s Budget Summary – 2023-24..... 7

<https://lao.ca.gov/LAOEconTax/article/Detail/777>..... 7

League of California Cities, August 9, 2023 - "An existential threat to cities is on the 2024 ballot"  
<https://www.calcities.org/news/post/2023/08/09/an-existential-threat-to-cities-is-on-the-2024-ballot> ..... 14

Stats. 2019, Ch. 54 (S.B. 96) Sec. 44..... 13
